The Authority also identified that the recoverable amount of the Asset under construction
accounted for as property, plant and equipment was lower than its carrying value, however
an impairment charge in accordance with IAS 36 was not recognised. This has been disclosed
as an adjustment in the reconciliation below, however no adjustment is made in the financial
statements because the Asset under construction is accounted for at fair value under the
revised accounting.

To ensure our financial statements fairly present our financial position and performance
for the year ended 31 March 2021, we have retrospectively applied the accounting policy
change and corrected the error of recognising the development services and land sales as
an exchange transaction (Note 1b(v)) from the start of the redevelopment works in 2017 and
restated the prior year. The below table provides the impact of the necessary adjustments.

Covent Garden Market Authority - Report and Accounts - 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022   61

i. Consolidation statement of financial position

Impact of adjustments
01 April 2020

As
previously
reported

£’000

Adjustment
due to error

£’000

Adjustments
due to policy

change
£’000

As restated
£’000

1. Investment property - -no impact- 42,785 42,785

2. Trade and other receivables 44,080 (26,643) -no impact- 17,437

3. Property, plant and equipment 49,499 (16,151) (27,777) 5,571

4. Cash and cash equivalent 86,380 (6) -no impact- 86,374

5. Others 523 -no impact- -no impact- 523

Total assets 180,482 (42,800) 15,008 152,690

6. Trade and other payables 88,000 (26,884) (14,075) 47,041

7. Others 19,019 -no impact- -no impact- 19,019

Total liabilities 107,019 (26,884) (14,075) 66,060

8. Retained earnings 73,063 (15,916) 29,083 86,230

9. Others 400 -no impact- -no impact- 400

Total equity 73,463 (15,916) 29,083 86,630

Remarks
1. Adjustment relating to transfer of Asset under construction and Freehold building from

property, plant and equipment to investment property under construction/completed on
account of change in accounting policy (see Note 1d)

2. Adjustment relating to change in prepayment balance – In prior periods, as part of the
exchange transaction accounting (See Note 1b(v)) a prepayment asset was recognised
on sale of land representing the fair value of the completed market. The prepayment
balance has been reversed under the revised accounting given no asset is being
recognised on sale of the land

[…]

account of correction in error relates to Development creditor presented under trade
and other payables was incorrectly shown at an amount equivalent to the development
account since FY2016/17. Under the revised accounting it has been accrued at an amount
equivalent to the percentage of work completed and any excess proceeds received
during the redevelopment project

7. Other liabilities not restated
8. Opening retained earnings and P&L impact of adjustments - The adjustments are on

account of:
 • Correction of error – This majorly represents impairment of opening Asset under

construction balance (accounted for as property, plant and equipment) since the
carrying value of the asset was lower than its recoverable amount

 • Change in accounting policy – This comprises of 2 major adjustments:
 • Recognition of ESA income and interest on it (see Note 1u)
 • Fair valuation gain on land on reclassification from property, plant and

equipment to investment property (see Note 1u)
9. Other equity items that are not impacted by restatement

Impact of adjustments
31 March 2021

As
previously
reported

£’000

Adjustment
due to error

£’000

Adjustments
due to policy

change
£’000

As restated
£’000

1. Investment property - -no impact- 63,593 63,593

2. Trade and other receivables 43,781 (26,643) 3,801 20,938

3. Property, plant and equipment 51,345 (17,028) (28,842) 5,476

4. Cash and cash equivalent 44,340 -no impact- -no impact- 44,340

5. Deferred tax asset 1,253 -no impact- 11 1,264

6. Others - -no impact- -no impact- -

Total assets 140,719 (43,671) 38,564 135,612

7. Trade and other payables 52,932 (26,878) (9,269) 16,786

8. Deferred and current tax provision 3,271 -no impact- 3,035 6,306

9. Others 15,547 -no impact- -no impact- 15,547

Total liabilities 71,751 (26,878) (6,234) 38,639

10. Retained earnings 68,568 (16,793) 44,797 96,572

11. Others 400 -no impact- -no impact- 400

Total equity 68,968 (16,793) 47,797 96,972

Covent Garden Market Authority - Report and Accounts - 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022   63

Remarks
1. Adjustment relating to transfer of Asset under construction and Freehold building from

property, plant and equipment to investment property under construction/completed on
account of change in accounting policy (See Note 1d)

2. Adjustment relating to change in prepayment balance – In prior periods, as part of the
exchange transaction accounting (See Note 1b(v)) a prepayment asset was recognised
on sale of land representing the fair value of the completed market. The prepayment

[…]

9. Other liabilities not restated
10. P&L impact of adjustments – The adjustments are on account of:

 • Correction of error – This majorly represents impairment of Asset under construction
balance (accounted for as property, plant and equipment) since the carrying value of
the asset was lower than its recoverable amount

 • Change in accounting policy – This comprises of 4 major adjustments:
 • Recognition of ESA income and interest on it (see Note 1u)
 • Fair valuation gain on land on reclassification from property, plant and

equipment to investment property (see Note 1u)
 • Fair valuation gain on reclassification of completed investment property from

property, plant and equipment to investment property (see Note 1u)
 • Recognition of deferred and current tax provisions

11. Other equity items that are not impacted by restatement

64   Covent Garden Market Authority - Report and Accounts - 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022

ii. Consolidation statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 March 2021

Impact of correction of error
31 March 2021

As
previously
reported

£’000

Adjustment
due to error

£’000

Adjustments
due to policy

change
£’000

As restated
£’000

1. Fair Value Increase - -no impact- 17,760 17,760

2. Depreciation (1,114) -no impact- 1,016 (98)

3. Impairment Loss - (877) -no impact- (877)

4. Project (2,518) -no impact- (69) (2,587)

5. Corporation Tax 478 -no impact- (2,991) (2,513)

6. Others (1,341) -no impact- -no impact- (1,341)

Total comprehensive income (4,495) (877) 15,716 10,344

Remarks
1. Adjustment on account of impairment loss on property, plant and equipment (due to

error)/Change in fair value of investment property (due to accounting policy change)
2. Adjustment on account of reversal of depreciation due to change in accounting policy

from property, plant and equipment to investment property under construction/
completed (See Note 1d)

3. Adjustment on account of impairment loss on property, plant and equipment (due to
error)

4. Adjustment due to change in fair value of investment property
5. Adjustment due to change in fair value of investment property
6. Other assets not restated